demand products is settled on basing of the frequency of interest rate determination and customer behavior. These results are
supported periodically by the sensitivity and scenario analysis performed to assess the effect of the market fluctuations may
occur.

Interest rate risk resulting from the banking accounts is measured in accordance with "Regulation No. 28034 on Measurement
and Evaluation of Interest Rate Risk resulting from Banking Accounts with Standard Shock Method", dated 23 August 2011
and legal limits based on these measurements are monitored and reported on a monthly basis.

Interest rate risk related to interest-sensitive financial instruments classified in trading portfolio is assessed within the scope
of the market risk.

Branches and line of businesses, being free from the market risk, the management of market risk depends on Fund
Management Group Asset and Liability Management Department (ALM) is transferred by transfer pricing system and market
risk management are realized by this section centrically. ALM, in the market risk management; uses balance sheet (long-
term debt) and off-balance sheet (derivatives) instruments.

31 December 2019
Applied Shock

(+/- x basis point)
Gains/
Losses

Gains/
Equity-Losses/

Equity

1.TRY
+500bps (212,524) (4.63%)
-400 bps 193,399 4.21%

2.EURO
+200 bps (64,845) (1.41%)
-200 bps 71,465 1.56%

3.USD
+200 bps (103,579) (2.26%)
-200 bps 120,121 2.62%

Total (For Negative Shocks) 384,985 8.38%
Total (For Positive Shocks) (380,948) (8.30%)

31 December 2018
Applied Shock

(+/- x basis point)
Gains/
Losses

Gains/
Equity-Losses/

Equity

1.TRY
+500bps (111,147) (2.95%)
-400 bps 99,527 2.64%

2.EURO
+200 bps (69,062) (1.83%)
-200 bps 78,031 2.07%

3.USD
+200 bps (78,503) (2.08%)
-200 bps 94,187 2.50%

Total (For Negative Shocks) 271,745 7.22%
Total (For Positive Shocks) (258,712) (6.87%)

(*) Amounts represents Parent Bank.

ALTERNATİFBANK A.Ş.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated).

48

INFORMATION ON THE FINANCIAL POSITION AND RISK MANAGAMENT OF THE GROUP (Continued)

V. Explanation on share certificates

None.

I. Explanations on Liquidity Risk Management and Liquidity Coverage Ratio

There is a liquidity limit approved and monitored on a weekly basis by the Parent Bank Risk Committee. This limit is used
by the Assets-Liability Management Committee for deciding to funding sources composition and pricing policy.